Z/MACTEC
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March 17, 2008

Division of Environmental Remediation
Remedial Bureau E, 12" Floor

New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation

625 Broadway

Albany, New York 12233-7017

Attention: Mr. Benjamin Rung, Project Manager

Subject: Addendum to Vapor Intrusion Evaluation Letter Report
Becker Electronics Manufacturing Site - Site No. 4-20-007
MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. Project No. 3612072072

Dear Mr. Rung,

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C., (MACTEC), under contract to the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) is pleased to present this report
documenting additional air sampling activities and results at the Becker Electronics Manufacturing
Site # 4-20-007 (Site). In 2007, MACTEC conducted a Vapor Intrusion Evaluation (VIE) for the
NYSDEC under Immediate Investigation Work Assignment (ITWA) #D004434-02, dated January

5,2007. The findings of the VIE were presented in a Vapor Intrusion Evaluation Letter Report
dated July 30, 2007.

This Addendum to the VIE Letter Report provides the results of additional air sampling activities
that were completed at one residence in January 2008 at the request of the NYSDEC. The
additional sampling event consisted of a second round of sub-slab soil vapor and basement air
samples that were collected at the residence identified as location V-9 in the VIE Report. The

activities completed and the analytical results are discussed below. Enclosures include: tables
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presenting the final analytical results, an indoor air questionnaire and inventory record, and a Data

Usability Summary Report (DUSR).

The air samples were obtained over a 24-hour period from noon on January 9, 2008 to noon on
January 10, 2008. MACTEC completed an indoor air survey, and obtained sub-slab soil vapor and
indoor air samples, as agreed upon with the homeowner and as deemed appropriate by the
NYSDEC and the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH).

The indoor air survey and product inventory were conducted using the modified NYSDOH “Indoor
Air Quality Questionnaire and Building Inventory” (inventory form) form. A parts per billion
(ppb) MiniRae PID was used to scan inventoried items that may have been off-gassing VOCs.
VOCs that were listed on the household container and were also included on the air sample
analytical target compound list were noted on the inventory form, along with any PID readings.

The completed inventory form is attached.

The sub-slab soil vapor samples were collected at the same location that was sampled in 2006. A one-
inch diameter hole was drilled two inches into the building’s concrete floor using an electric hammer
drill. The hole was continued with a 3/8-inch drill bit, through the building slab to a depth of
approximately three-inches below the slab. Drill cuttings and dust from the area were removed. A Yz-
inch piece of Teflon tubing was inserted into the hole, so that the bottom of the tubing was below the
slab floor and the annular space between the tubing and concrete was sealed with hydrated bentonite
clay. One 60 cubic centimeter (cc) volume of air was purged from the tubing with a polyethylene
syringe. The syringe was capped and the air released outside the building as to not interfere with the
indoor air sample collection. A 6-liter SUMMA®-type canister with a 24-hour flow valve was then
connected to the tubing with Swagelok® fittings. Two indoor air samples consisting of a prime
field sample and a duplicate sample were collected in 6-liter SUMMA®-type canisters from the
basement level in the vicinity of the sub-slab vapor sample collection point. An ambient air sample
was positioned outside the residence to document outside air conditions during the indoor sampling

event.
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The samples were analyzed by Con-Test Analytical Laboratory of East Longmeadow,
Massachusetts for VOCs via USEPA Method TO-15. Laboratory analysis included Category B
deliverables. Upon receipt of the analytical laboratory data, MACTEC determined that the
laboratory data met the project specific criteria for data quality and data use. The completed Data
Usability Summary Report (DUSR) and validated Form 1’s are attached. Validated results are
presented in Table 1.

Table 2 compares selected results from the 2006 and 2007 sampling events. Results for
tetrachloroethene (PCE), trichloroethene (TCE) and 1,1,1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) are shown.
The NYSDOH has promulgated guidance values for soil vapor for these compounds. Other
organic compounds, if detected, were identified at low levels or are not compounds that are
associated with the historic release at the Becker Site. The NYSDOH guidance values are only
applicable when evaluating sub-slab soil vapor samples in relation to indoor air concentrations.
The results indicate that levels of chlorinated solvent-type organic contaminants in the 2008

samples are below the NYSDOH guidance criteria.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact either John Peterson or Eric Sandin at 207-
775-5401.

Sincerely,

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C.

R vl _é S SN«

John W. Peterson Eric C. Sandin

Principal Project Manager

Enclosures (2)
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NYSDEC — Site No. 4-20-007 Draft
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Table 1: Air VOC Results
Location Name SS-009 BA-009 BA-009 AA-009
Field Sample ID| 420007-SS00902 420007-BA00902 420007-BA00902DUP 420007-AA00902
Field Sample Date 1/10/2008 1/10/2008 1/10/2008 1/10/2008
QC Code FS FS FD FS
Parameter Name Result | Qualifier| Result |Qualifier|] Result Qualifier Result | Qualifier
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 90 14 1.3 0.19|U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.24|U 0.24 0.24|U 0.24|U
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane 0.54|U 0.54|U 0.54|U 0.54|U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.19|U 0.19|U 0.19|U 0.19|U
1,1-Dichloroethane 17 0.14|U 0.14|U 0.14|U
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.7 0.28|U 0.28|U 0.28|U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.52|U 0.52|U 0.52|U 0.52|U
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8.1 1.6|J 0.21|J 0.18{U
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.27|U 0.27|U 0.27|U 0.27|U
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroethane 0.49|U 0.49|U 0.49|U 0.49|U
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.21|U 0.21|U 0.21|U 0.21|U
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.14|U 0.14|U 0.14|U 0.14|U
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.17|U 0.17|U 0.17|U 0.17|U
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2.5 0.83]J 0.18|UJ 0.18|U
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.21|U 0.21|U 0.21|U 0.21|U
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.21|U 0.21|U 0.21|U 0.21|U
2-Butanone 2.8 2.2|J 0.43]J 2.8
2-Hexanone 1.2 0.8]J 0.14|UJ 0.46
2-Propanol 1.3 0.69 0.43 0.58
4-Ethyltoluene 15 0.41]J 0.18|UJ 0.18|U
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 0.52 0.14|U 0.14|U 0.14|U
Acetone 37(J 10{J 4.3(J 9.6|J
Benzene 0.74 0.47 0.4 0.42
Benzyl chloride 0.19|U 0.19|U 0.19|U 0.19|U
Bromodichloromethane 0.24|U 0.23 0.24|U 0.24|U
Bromoform 0.36|U 0.36|U 0.36|U 0.36|U
Bromomethane 0.28|U 0.28|U 0.28|U 0.28|U
Butadiene, 1,3- 0.16|U 0.16|U 0.16|U 0.16|U
Carbon disulfide 12 0.22|U 0.22|U 0.22|U
Carbon tetrachloride 0.22 0.31 0.31 0.31
Chlorobenzene 0.55 0.17|U 0.17|U 0.17|U
Chlorodibromomethane 0.31|U 0.31|U 0.31|U 0.31|U
Chloroethane 0.1|U 0.11U 0.11U 0.1{U
Chloroform 0.99 0.17|U 0.17|U 0.17|U
Chloromethane 0.51 0.78 0.78 0.94
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.44 0.14|U 0.14|U 0.14|U
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.16{U 0.16{U 0.16{U 0.16{U
Cyclohexane 1.9 1{J 0.12|UJ 0.12|U
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.9 1.8 19 1.9
Ethanol 9.4|J 10{J 10{J 4.3(J
Ethyl acetate 0.55 0.26|U 0.26|U 0.26|U
Ethyl benzene 17 0.27 0.24 0.16|U
Heptane 4 1.6]J 0.14|UJ 0.14|U
Created by: BJS 2/12/2008
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NYSDEC — Site No. 4-20-007 Draft
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Table 1: Air VOC Results
Location Name SS-009 BA-009 BA-009 AA-009
Field Sample ID| 420007-SS00902 420007-BA00902 | 420007-BA00902DUP | 420007-AA00902
Field Sample Date 1/10/2008 1/10/2008 1/10/2008 1/10/2008
QC Code FS FS FD FS
Parameter Name Result | Qualifier| Result |Qualifier|] Result Qualifier Result | Qualifier
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.75[U 0.75[U 0.75[U 0.75[U
Hexane 2 4.2(J 0.52]J 0.3
Methyl Tertbutyl Ether 0.13|U 0.13|U 0.13|U 0.13|U
Methylene chloride 1.7{J 1.7{J 0.88(J 0.7]J
0-Xylene 8.6 0.24 0.21 0.16|U
Propylene 0.13|U 0.13|U 0.13|U 0.13|U
Styrene 0.63 0.15|U 0.15|U 0.15|U
Tetrachloroethene 1.7 0.57]J 0.24]UJ 0.24|U
Tetrahydrofuran 0.11{U 0.11{U 0.11{U 0.11{U
Toluene 67 1.1 1.1 0.4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.28{U 0.28{U 0.28{U 0.28{U
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.16{U 0.16{U 0.16{U 0.16{U
Trichloroethene 8.3 0.19|U 0.19|U 0.19|U
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.98 0.94 0.94 0.94
Vinyl acetate 1.7 1.6{J 0.25]J 1.5
Vinyl chloride 0.1{U 0.1{U 0.1{U 0.1|U
Xylene, m/p 39 1.2{J 0.67]J 0.31|U
Notes:
Results in microgram per cubic meter (ug/m3)
Samples analyzed for VOCs by EPA Method TO-15
Bold = Compound detected above the MDL
Location Code:
SS = Sub-Slab Vapor Sample
BA = Basement Indoor Air Sample
AA = Ambient Outdoor Air Sample
Qualifiers:
U = Not detected at a concentration greater than the RL
J = Estimated value
QC Code:
FS = Field Sample
FD = Field Duplicate
Created by: BJS 2/12/2008
4.1 Table 1_Jan_2008_Final_Xtab.xls Page 2 of 2 Checked by: BAS 2/13/2008
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Table 2

Residence V-9 2007 and 2008 Data Comparison

March 2008
Draft

) TLI-TCA PCE TCE
Location 1D Address Sample Type Feb-07 Jan-08 Feb-07 Jan-08 Feb-07 Jan-08
AA 0.44 U 0.19 U 0.55 U 0.24 U 0.17 U 0.19U

Residence V-0 sS 220 90 16 17 25 8.3
BA 33 14 054U 0577 0.27 019U

FA 11 NS 0.68U NS 022U NS

Notes:
Results in microgram per cubic meter (ug/m®)
Samples analyzed for VOCs by USEPA Method TO-15.
Qualifers:
U = not detected at concentration shown
J = estimated value
1,1,1-TCA =1,1,1-Trichloroethane
PCE = Tetrachloroethene
TCE = Trichloroethene
NFA = No Further Action
Sample Type = Sample location name (First two Digits)
AA = Ambient Air
SV = Soil Vapor
BA = Basement Air
FA = First Floor Air
NS = Not Sampled

Only select VOCs for which the NYSDOH has promulgated guidance values for soil vapor are shown.
Results in BOLD exceed the sub-slab guidance criteria established in "Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York"

(New York State Department of Health, 2005).

4.1 Table_2_NYSDOH.xls Page 1 of 1

Created By: ECS 3/07/2008
Checked By: BAS 3/10/08



Addendum to VIE Letter Report — Becker Electronics Manufacturing Site March 2008
NYSDEC — Site No. 4-20-007 Draft
MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. Project No. 3612072072

Indoor Air Quality Questionnaire

Building Inventory Form
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, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH :
INDOOR AIR QUALITY QUESTIONNAIRE AND BUILDING INVENTORY
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

. This form must be comp]eted for each residence involved in indogr'air testing.

“ Preparer s Name /V\(‘U\ M/\Ovﬁﬁ Jd- "( S Date/Tlme Prepared / / g /Or'> ‘e /3 } g

' Preparer s Affiliation MQG{( o - F’w‘(’law{. -"’l (= Phone No.__ 307 -vae - 331 7

Purpose of]nvesﬁgaﬁon S), l UC*[\)U/‘ : 7-: r\"lfu(. lbw\ I ALPS = ,'S,,Yl't?.v\ S[o)i Yda 7
1. OCCUPANT: S -

Taterviewed: Y /N i -

Last Name: N oﬂbufk/ o FlrstName G’uw[ |

Address:: 2146 R+ MS -5 Behmk Hwe. L,m- QVLW\ /(//1
’_County Gr@er\ﬁ |

Home Phone: S)V‘C3"~773’V OfﬁcePhone Q» ~\/1L-Sd°@ C 5)*““‘)

Number of Occupants/persons at this location @ Age of Occupants / l, 5-2 < ?

2 OWNER OR LANDLORD (Check 1f same as occupant '// _ ’

Interv1ewed Y/N . S S S _// S
Last Name: - . First Namer~ '
Address: . . / :
County: .
| Home Phone: T | Office Phone:
3. BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS
Type of Building: (Circle appropriate response)
eside '.tia'l_/ ' School Commercial/l\/lulti—ﬁse*.

Industrial * Church . . Other

Semple TD U-9

e —————

L
At



A
L

If the property is résidential‘, type? (Circle appropriate response)

@ " 2-Family ' 3-Family
aised Ranch Split Level " Colonial

Cape Cod . ~ Contemporary ~ ~ Mobile Home
Duplex ° - Apartment House Townhouses/Condos . -
. Modular - o .Lﬁme Other:
If multiple units, how many?. L .

If the property is commercial, -

type? :
Business Type(s) /

~ Does it include residences (i.e., multi-use)? Y /N@ If yes, how many?

~ Other characte_risﬁési “ - . L
. Number of floors { J ) L | Bﬁilding age. "ké«’/*){{': ‘CLC <
 Isthe building insulate@/ N _ - How air tight? Tight /.iAvérage / Not Tight

4. AIRFLOW
: ‘Use air current tubes or tracer smoke to'eva'luate airflow patterns and qualitatively describe:
A Airflow between floors : //

L

Airflow near source s //

Outdoor air infiltration

o Iﬁﬁltra‘cion into aif ducts -  / '
i

Sample IO V-9

- P6 ot



va Above crrade construction:
b. Basement type
c. Basement ﬂoor:
od. Baseme‘nt‘ﬂoor:
e. ¢oncrete floor:
f Fountiétion walls:,
g Foutxda_tion walls:
' h. ’fhe basentent is:”
i The b’a.se'tnent is:
_] 'Somp pres'ent?‘ .

k. Water in sump?

- C eoncrete) - dirt

3e

wo.o.d—fmm-e%)concrete

crawlspace

A% L
uncovere covered

v @\: sealed
o poured_’ v®)
@ ' sealed
vt (e
-f{nis:tled | g unﬁmshed

@N bL/ bo( fehe

Y/Ut apphcable a

Basement/Lowest level depth below grade a"d Z, g/ (feet)

Identlfy potentlal soil vapor entry pomts and approx1mate size (e. g cracks utlhty ports, drains)

COrecch 5

~* 5. BASEMENT AND CONSTRUCTION CHARACTERISTICS (Circle all that apply) -

st‘one brick”
_.slab other
stone- - | other

| ‘. Coyefed wi“[hv

" sealed yyith

| stone other
eeal_ed with
dry : ‘ moldy
'partlally finished

“C

6. HEATING, VENTING and AIR CONDITiONING (circle all that apply)

'Type of heatmU system(s) used in thls bulldmv (c1rcle all that apply.\no\te prlmary)

Hot air mrculanon Heat pump Hot water bg_s_eb)o
Space Heaters Stream radiation Radiant floor _ :
. Electric baseboard Wood stove Outdoor wood boiler - Other
The'prima'ry type of fuel used is: -
Natural Gas @ Kerosene |
Electric - Propane - - Solar -
Wood . ' Coal , '
Domestlc hot water tank fueled by O ) s, / *pe/\ ha e
N /’\ . . . )
_ Boﬂer/furnace locqted in: W Outdoors Main Floor Other
Aljr conditioning: Central Air Window units—Open Windows - None

Semple TV Usg__

| 305 2 Cf¢



4

Y

v

Are there air distribution ducts present? Y/N

. Describe the supply and cold air return ductwork, and its condition where visible', including Whether' .

there is a cold air return and the tightness of duct joints. Indlcate the locatlons on the ﬂoor plan
diagram. :

e

= ,
(e
A ocCUPANCY' |
»Is basement/lowest level occupled” ' Full-timev " | Occasmnally Séldo;n o ‘Almost.Ne;/er B |
_Iieigl v' General Use of Each Floor ( e.g., famllvroom, bedroom, laundrv, workshop; storacr;:)
Basement " | stlom( ‘ / /au\j«/
15't Floor : *fa@w ¢ Voom") A "'.;‘"’S 7/')[};;»'\)_ dﬁ/lz 2 <’,O¢ <
2m Floor | ~ |
.4ﬂ‘Floor o L » %\
8. FACTORS THAT MAY INFLUENCE I?NDOOR AIR QUALITY -
a. Isthereanattachedoarage" ' - .' » ' S o - _ Y@
b Dﬁes the garage have a separate heatingvunit? ‘ B Y/N/(N/A;
'. c Are pétl;oleuin-poﬁered machines or {réhicles o . v Yv/vN/
stored in the garage (e.g., lawnmower, atv, car) , ) vPleasve': specify
d. Has the building ‘ever had a fire? “ o | - B I' Y /(_,{I?\ ‘When? -
| e.Isa keiosené or imvented‘gas sp;ace heater preseht" Y /é;/ Where?
| f. .Is there a workéhbp or hobby/craft area? L ‘ - G)/ N  Where & Type’7
g Is the.re: smoking in the building? _ R Y /@ How frequently?
h Have clea’ning products been used recentlj‘? o Y /&y When & Type?
i. Have cosmetic products been used reqentl&? 3 o Y/IN ‘WHen & Type‘_:?



j.- Has pamtmo,’s’cammer been done in the last 6 rnonths" ‘(//N) Where & When?

_ k. Is there new carpet, drapes or other textiles? Y () Where & ‘When?" '
L Hﬁ_ve air fresheners been used recenfly?' . | . | . /k_, y}\T When & Type? C a-»e/(/ - j
m. Is therga kitchen exhaust fan? . . | - Y /N If yes, where vented‘7 Ooﬁ J;g )
n. Is therea bafhrooni exhaust fan? - ‘ | : (/:))/ N If yes, where vented? o
o Ts the‘r'eAa‘ clothes dryer? | o - | ' @\I Ifyes, isit vented outsxde@/ N
_ | p- Has there“b.et%n a pesticide zi};)plication? | o | - Y IN ‘When & Type? ‘
| Aré there odors in the building? - N Y\/&
. If yes, please describe: s ,, ,,4./ /
4 Do any of the bulldmc occupants use solvents at work" Y[N>

(e.g., chemical manufacturing or laboratory, auto mechanic or auto body shop, palntmg, ‘fuel oil dehvery, v

boﬂer mechanic, pestxmde apphcatmn cosmetologlst

If yes> what types of solvents are use‘d? ' VA

Ifyes, arethéirclotheéwashéd atwork? : ; Y/N@/})

Do any of the bmldlna occupants reoularly use or. work at a dry-cleaning servme" (Clrcle appropnate

response) _
Yes use dry cleamng regularly (weekly) I @ _
Yes, use dry-cleaning infrequently (monthly or less) o ' Uriknown -

Yes, work ata dry -cleaning service

Is the system active or passwe" - Act] e/Passwe :

Is there a radon mitigation system for the bulldmg/structure" Y /@Da’ce of Installatxon 4///4—:\ 2 ,

| 9.WATE‘RANDVSEWAGE'_’ RPN o0 ’035

Water Supply: *Public Water

Drilled Well) Driven Well . Dug Well Othér:

Sewage Disposal: Public Sewer ~ Septic Tank ~ Leach Field 'Dry Well. Other:

10. RELOCATION INFORMATION (for 0il spill resideW/

a. Provide reasons why relocation is recommended:

e

b. Residents choose to: remain in home ré]o{teto friends/family -

c. Responsibility for costs associatéd with reimbursement explained? .

' d. Relocation package -px:o'v«ided and explained to residents?

relocate to hotel/motel

Y /N

'Y/N."

Pég ot



. .

11. FLOOR PLANS

Draw a plan view sketch of the basement and ﬁrst floor of the bulldmo Indicate air samplmg
locations, possible indoor air pollution sources and PID meter readmgs If the bulldmc does not have a
basement, please note : - :

Basement:
< R Js - \7 ________
732 ',\ L
] O - ) 5
BA PP £
Ay . X
TR S N -~ (‘ 4
% D T®
10N | TEEPNE
N : : BA | ®\;’ Ve
= | Spake
2l [ - :
. /l . l 54“'/( Fl & ’.‘I Sv('fz 1 h “!"" .
RIINEN 0N oo |
N
1
First Floor: : ‘ L
Frsd Foor foof Sngle
: / e {
A\
< RiFVIS -
| i N '{ _ 5 [0
(3‘&"( o : Z./lk‘ :‘5 Sl
] . l'—-rv>‘r\/\‘ é
L . P
K eyrmy T I
,/l/ ' bd’ N/214 .
v \_ T

156 oH



. ¥

12. OUTDOOR PLOT

Draw a sketch of the area surrounding the building being sampled. If applicable, provide information
on spill locations, potential air contamination sources (industries, gas stations, repalr shops, landﬁlls,
etc. ), outdoor air sampling location(s) and PID meter readings.

Also indicate compass direction, wind dlrectlon and speed during sampling, the locatlons of the well
and septlc system, if appllcable and a quahfymo statement to help locate the site on a topooraphxc map

</~A»§%/V \\ A A «5,5@1»&’”/
~ T L0
y 2z X B ' . j
pav N arainnp= __ _
T\& 7 77 T — 1 PO
Pt \/:/'/ LT dool~

_/ N.| e
.// JQ//)// . '//
/ &*{}/

ANV A

L/
/ ' . ﬁ/
v// '"/
. / ML / lVV
//r>7<' \V/
INCW/ARY.
W

\

(\
=y
i
v
(.
N,
<
e )




\

Make & Model of field mstrument used: J° fb X )'H—

13. P\RODUCT INVENTORY F ORM

o
J$O760t

'Llst speclﬁc products found in the resxdence that have the potentlal to affect mdoor air quahty

Field

Location | ?roducti)escr_ipﬁoﬁ iifss) Cogdition* Chemical Ingredients - gl:;;‘i‘geﬂt PE?;
. ) (units)
bugemed| Vel ke | bl cto 'y
| igodonrencn a1 0 by s [
PV)\?&’{%WV{ ' %JL (/ -]“Jk/roravbyk s Ao \ 3
*}0"5 .0'&"\ 30‘){” 1% .H\/roc‘&;;éo"ws | , C/U
| Lockdilo A 3560 (S |t rbcabors o
| Bog Hulle— B2 | () N <
1S )/(;A;(~§om(pg-' e /'/O IV i - <y
[Seda= B | 0 50NanS e <lo
ovd Sibe' a (5,07_? () h /l//é/ . Q()',pﬂ:.'
lpand= B[ T A= Zi0
mi\%‘;\lsk> [ RSN FNehoeahon ¢ (¢
Al Rupuse cloane |15 Y MoA ot 0
Coped Breme 054 ) | - /s
| \nal] Papffs%ppv loadl RS el
rus/L o) o o S \

f‘)\bb.&-a/

Y

* Describe the cbndiyion of the pro.duct containers as Unopened (UO), Used (U), or Deteriorated (D)
** Photographs of the front and back of product containers can replace the handwritten list of chemical
ingredients. However, the photographs must be of good quality and ingredient labels must be legible. -

P:\Sections\SIS\0il Spills\Guidance Docs\OSR-3.doc

Ps@ ofr
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DATA USABILITY SUMMARY REPORT
2008 SAMPLING EVENT
BECKER ELECTRONICS

EAST DURHAM, NEW YORK

1.0 INTRODUCTION:

Indoor air samples were collected at the Becker Electronics site in January of 2008 and submitted
for off-site laboratory analyses. Indoor air samples were analyzed by Con-Test located in East
Longmeadow, Massachusetts. A listing of samples included in this investigation is presented in
Table 1. A summary of the analytical results is presented in Appendix E, Tables 1.1. Samples

were analyzed for the following parameters:

e Air: VOCs by EPA Method TO-15

Deliverables for the off-site laboratory analyses included a Category B deliverable as defined in
the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Analytical Services
Protocols (NYSDEC, 2000).

A project chemist review was completed based on NYSDEC Division of Environmental
Remediation guidance for Data Usability Summary Reports (NYSDEC, 2002). Laboratory QC
limits were used during the data evaluation unless noted otherwise. The project chemist review
included evaluations of sample collection, data package completeness, holding times, QC data
(blanks, instrument calibrations, duplicates, surrogate recovery, and spike recovery), data
transcription, electronic data reporting, calculations, and data qualification. With the exception of
the items discussed below, results are interpreted to be usable as reported by the laboratory. The

following laboratory or data validation qualifiers are used in the final data presentation.

U = target analyte is not detected at the reported detection limit
J = concentration is estimated

UJ = target analyte is not detected at the reported detection limit and is estimated
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Addendum to VIE Letter Report — Becker Electronics Manufacturing Site March 2008
NYSDEC — Site No. 4-20-007 Draft
MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. Project No. 3612072072

Results are interpreted to be usable as reported by the laboratory unless discussed in the following

sections.

2.0 AIR - VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (TO-15)

Initial Calibration

The initial calibration associated with all samples in the SDG had a relative standard deviation
that was greater than the control limit of 30 for acetone (46%) and ethanol (52.4%). The results
for these compounds in samples 420007-SS00902, 420007-BA00902, 420007-BA00902DUP,
and 420007-AA00902 were positive and qualified as estimated J.

QC Blanks

Methylene chloride was detected in the method blank (0.60 pg/m®) for the associated samples
420007-SS00902, 420007-BA00902, 420007-BA00902DUP, 420007-AA00902. The results for
this compound in the samples listed above were positive and qualified as estimated (J), and may

be potentially biased high.

Field Duplicates

Sample 420007-BA00902 was chosen as the field duplicate. The relative percent differences
between sample 420007-BA00902 and its field duplicate were greater than the control limit of 30
for acetone (60), 2-butanone (135), cyclohexane (157), 4-ethyl tolulene (>77), n-heptane (>100),
hexane (56), 2-hexanone (>140), tetrachloroethene (>50), 1,2,4 trimethylbenzene (148), 1,3,5
trimethylbenzene (127), vinyl acetate (140), and m,p zylene (57). The results for these

compounds were qualified as estimated (J) in these two samples.

The laboratory duplicate associated with sample 420007-AA00902 had results within criteria.
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Addendum to VIE Letter Report — Becker Electronics Manufacturing Site March 2008
NYSDEC — Site No. 4-20-007 Draft
MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, P.C. Project No. 3612072072

Miscellaneous
Sample I1Ds were reported on the chain of custody incorrectly, and were altered on the Form 1s

and in the EDD to match previous sampling events.

TABLE 1
Sample Summary

Lab Sample Sample QC

SDG Field Sample ID ID Method Date Matrix Code
LIMT-

12798 420007-AA00902 08B01546 TO-15 1/10/2008 AIR FS
LIMT-

12798 420007-SS00902 08B01543 TO-15 1/10/2008 AIR FS
LIMT-

12798 420007-BA00902 08B01544 TO-15 1/10/2008 AIR FS
LIMT- 420007-

12798 BA00902DUP 08B01545 TO-15 1/10/2008 AIR FD
Reference:

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC), 2000. "Analytical
Services Protocols™; June 2000.

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC), 2002. "Technical
Guidance for Site Investigation and Remediation-Appendix 2B"; Draft DER-10; Division of
Environmental Remediation; December 2002.

Data Validator: Brandon A. L. Shaw

Date February 12, 2008

Quality Assurance Officer:
Date:
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| ) con-test:

7 T ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

REPORT DATE  1/22/2008
MACTEC, INC. - ME
511 CONGRESS STREET
PORTLAND, ME 04101 CONTRACT NUMBER:
ATTN: ERIC SANDIN PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: 200800897
PROJECT NUMBER: 3612072072.02
ANALYTICAL SUMMARY
LIMS BAT #: LIMT-12798
JOB NUMBER: 3612072072.02 /

The results of analyses performed on the‘following samplgs submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION: NORBURY RESIDENCE-2146 RT. 145

MATRIX SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST

FIELD SAVPLE#  LABID
420007-\{9550 ® 08B01543 AR SUB-SLAB BASEMENT / to-15 ppby
420007-Vg5502) —708B01543  AIR SUB-SLAB BASEMENT to-15 ug/m3
420007-VOARG2 ®03801 546 AR AMBIENT to-15 ppbv
420007-VeAAQD2 - 08B01546  AIR AMBIENT to-15 ug/m3
| 420007-VeBAO2 () 08B01544  AIR BASEMENT t0-15 ppbv
420007-V9BA02 — 08B01544 AR BASEMENT t0-15 ug/m3
420007-VQBA02DU@2801 545 AR BASEMENT t0-15 ppbv
. 420007-V9BAO2DU 8801545  AIR BASEMENT : to-15 ug/m3
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|7 ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

ERIC SANDIN :

MACTEC, INC. - ME ) , ‘ . 1/22/2008

511 CONGRESS STREET Page 16 of 25 _
. PORTLAND, ME 04101 Purchase Order No.. 200800897 Project Number: 3612072072.02

Project Location: NORBURY RESIDENCE-2146 RT. 145 LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-12798

E:;;Z:::Zd#: 1/21;(;’32?39AA02 - ‘—-{20007 _ A-A-oé%l ‘ Job Number: . 3612072.072.02

Sample ID : 08B01546 Sampled : 1/10/2008

' AMBIENT _
Sample Matrix: AR Sample Medium  : SUMMA
. Units Results Date Analyst RL A SPEC Limit P/IF
’ Analyzed ) Lo Hi :

Acetone “ugim3 56 73 0118008 WsSD  0.09

Benzene ug/m3 0.42 01/18/08 WSD  0.12

Benzyl Chloride _ : ug/m3 " ND . 01/18/08 WSD 0.18

Bromodichloromethane : ug/m3 ND . 01/18/08 WSD 0.24

Bromoform : - ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.36

Bromomethane ug/m3 ND ) 01/18/08 "WSD 0.28

1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD - 0.16
‘2-Butanone (MEK) ug/ms 2.8 01/18/08 WSD  0.17

Carbon Disulfide » , ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.22

Carbon Tetrachioride ug/m3 ‘ 0.31 01/18/08 . WSD 0.22

Chlorobenzene ug/m3 ND ‘ 01/18/08 WSD 0.17

Chiorodibromomethane Cugm3 - ND _ 01/18/08 WSD 031

-Chloroethane o ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 © WSD 0.10

Chloroform _ ug/m3 ND 0118/08 WSD 0.7

Chloromethane ug/m3 0.94 01/18/08 WSD 0.07

Cyclohexane ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.12

1,2-Dibromoethane _ ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.27

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND . 01/18/08 WSD 0.21

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ’ ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.21

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.21

Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/m3 1.9 01/18/08 WSD - 0.18

1,1-Dichioroethane ug/m3 " ND - 01/18/08 WSD 0.14

1,2-Dichloroethane ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.14

1,1-Dich|oroethylene ug/m3 ND . 01/18/08  WSD 0.28

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ) ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.14

t-1,2-Dichloroethylene ug/m3 ' ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.28

1,2-Dichloropropane “ ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.17

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 ND : 01/18/08 WSD 0.16

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.16

1,2-Dichiorotetrafiuoroethane (114) ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.49

RL = Reporting Limit 3 o SPEC LIMIT = a client specified r_ecommended or

ND = Not Deecte a o bove he Reporing Lin oy o ompsonuincaeto

NM = Not Measured .
* = See end of report for comments and notes applying to this sample .



con-test’

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332 -

ERIC SANDIN

MACTEC; INC. - ME

511 CONGRESS STREET
PORTLAND, ME 04101

i Purchase Order No.: 200800897
Project Location:. NORBURY RESIDENCE-2146 RT. 145

1/22/2008
Page 17 of 25

Project Number: 3612072072.02

RL = Reporting Limit

ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit

NM = Not Measured

ND

SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
regulatory tevel for comparison with data to
determine PASS (P) or FAIL (F) condition of results.

* = See end of report for comments and notes applying to this sample

0.16

LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-12798

Date Received: ~ 1/11/2008 . Job Number: 3612072072.02
Field Sample #: 420007-V9AA02 -7 L/'ZM 07 - /4'/4‘ 00902

Sample ID: 08B01546 Sampled : 1/10/2008

AMBIENT
Sample Matrix: AIR ‘Sample Medium  SUMMA
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/F
Analyzed Lo Hi

Ethanol ug/m3 43 T 01/18/08 WSD 0.07

Ethyi Acetate ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.26

Ethylbenzene ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.16

4-Ethyl Toluene ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.18

n-Heptane ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.14

Hexachlorobutadiene ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.75

Hexane ug/m3 0.30 01/18/08 WSD  0.13

2-Hexanone “ug/m3 0.46 01/18/08 WSD 0.14

Isopropanol ug/m3 0.58 01/18/08 WSD 0.09

Methy! tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.13

Methylene Chloride ‘ ug/m3 0.70 3‘ 01/18/08 WSD 0.12 X
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 'WSD 0.14 .

Propene » ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.13

Styrene ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD ‘ 0.;15

1,1 ,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.24

Tetrachloroethylene ug/m3 . ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.24

Tetrahydrofuran ' ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.11 .

Toluene _ ug/m3 0.40 01/18/08 WSD 0.14

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.52

1,1,1-Trichloroethane . ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.19
) 1,;I,2-Trichloroethane ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.19

Trichloroethylene ug/m3 "ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.19

Trichiorofluoromethane Ug/mS : 0.94 01/18/08 WSD 0.20°
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane dg/mS ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.54

1},2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.18

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.18 -

Vinyl Acetate ug/m3 15 01/18/08 WSD  0.13

Vinyl Chloride ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.10

m/p-Xylene ug/m3 ~ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.31

o-Xylene ug/m3 01/18/08 WSD
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

ERIC SANDIN
MACTEC, INC. - ME ) . 1/22/2008
511 CONGRESS STREET Page 18 of 25
PORTLAND, ME 04101 . Purchase Order No.: 200800897 Project Number: 3612072072.02
Project Location: NORBURY RESIDENCE-2146 RT. 145 : LIMS-BAT #: LIMT-12798

" Date Received: 1/11/2008 Job Number:  3612072072.02

Field Sample # : 420007-VOAAD2 —7 ‘-Hv 007 - A4 507 02
Analytical Method: '
EPA TO-15

SAMPLES ARE TAKEN IN SUMMA CANISTERS AND ANALYZED BY GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH MASS
SPECTROMETRY DETECTION. (GC/MS)

RL = Reporting Limit : ' SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or
_ . . regulatory level for comparison with data to
ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit determine PASS (P) or FAIL (F) condition of results.

NM = Not Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes applying to this sample

s
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|7 ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 41 3/525-2332

ERIC SANDIN

MACTEC, INC.-ME - . - 1/22/2008
511 CONGRESS STREET . o Page 19 of 25
PORTLAND, ME 04101 Purchase Order No.: 200800897 Project Number: 3612072072.02
Project Location: - NORBURY RESIDENCE-2146 RT. 145 ' LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-12798
Date Received: ~ 1/11/2008 Job Number:  3612072072.02
Field Sample #: 420007-V8BA02 = Ul 20407 - BA 60 g 02

Sample ID : 08B01544 Sampled : 1/10/2008

: BASEMENT
Sample Matrix: AIR Sample Medium : SUMMA
Units Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit P/F
Analyzed . Lo Hi

Acetone ' ug/m3 10 )  o01/18/08 WSD 0.09

Benzene - ug/m3 0.47 01/18/08 WSD 0.12

Benzyl Chloride - ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.19

Bromodichloromethane ug/m3 0.23 01/18/08 WSD ' 0.24

Bromoform ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.36

Bromomethane ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 'WSD 0.28

1,3-Butadiene : ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.16

2-Butanone (MEK) ' ug/m3 .22 J 01/18/08 WSD 0.17

Carbon Disulfide ug/m3 ~ ND 01/18/08 WSD . 0.22

Carbon Tetrachloride "~ ug/m3 0.31 01/18/08 WSD 0.22
"Chlorobenzene ug/m3 ND .. 01/18/08 WSD 0.17

" Chiorodibromomethane ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.31

Chloroethane ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.10-

Chloroform - - ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0147

Chioromethane : ug/m3 ) 0.78 01/18/08 WSD 0.07

Cyclohexane ug/m3 107 01/18/08 WSD 0.2

1,2-Dibromoethane ug/m3' ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.27

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND - 01/18/08 -WSD ©0.21

1,3-Dichiorobenzene ug/m3 ND » 01/18/08 WSD 0.21

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 : ND - ' 01/18/08 WSD 0.21

Dichlorodiﬂuordmethane ug/m3 . A 1.8 . '01/18/08 WSD .0.18

1,1-Dichloroethane . ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.14

1,2-Dichloroethane ug/m3 ND . 01/18/08 WSD 0.14

1,1-Dichloroethylene : ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD- 0.28

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.14

1-1,2-Dichloroethylene © ug/m3 ND ‘01/18/08 WSD 0.28

1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 Nb 01/18/08 WSD 0.17

cis-1,3-Dichioropropene ' ug/ﬁS ND 01/18/08 - WSD 0.16

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene . ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.16

1 ,2-Di6hlorotetrafluoroethane (114) - ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.49

RL = Reporting Limit . ) SPEC LIMIT=a client spegified (ecommended or

ND = Nt Detecte atar abov the Reporing Lim S TR Y e |
NM = Not Measured

* = See end of report for comments and notes applying to this sample %6
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|7 ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 © FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

ERIC SANDIN

MACTEC, INC. - ME : 1/22/2008

511 CONGRESS STREET , : _ Page 20 of 25
PORTLAND, ME 04101 Purchase Order No.: 200800897 Project Number: 3612072072.02
Project Location: NORBURY RESIDENCE-2146 RT. 145 LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-12798
Date Received: - 1/11/2008 Job Number:  3612072072.02
Field Sample #: 420007-VOBA02 —7 (f20007 - B4 60902

Sample ID : 08B01544 Sampled : 1/10/2008

‘ BASEMENT
Sample Matrix: AIR : Sample Medium  : SUMMA
Units Results Date Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/IF
Analyzed Lo Hi

Ethanol , ug/m3 10 ' S“ 01/18/08 WSD 0.07

Ethyl Acetate ) ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD. 0.26

Ethylbenzene . ug/m3 0.27 01/18/08 WSD 0.16

4-Ethyl foluene ug/m3 041 T 01/18/08 WSD 0.18

n-Heptane ug/m3 16 T 01/18/08 WSD 0.14 .

Hexachlorobutadiene ’ ug/m3 : ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.75

Hexane ug/m3 42 T 01/18/08 WSD 0.13

2-Hexanone ug/m3 . 0.80 J 01/18/08 WSD 0.14

isopropanol ' ' ug/m3 0.69 ‘ 01/18/08 WSD 0.09

Methy! tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ug/m3 ~ ND 01/18/08. WSD 0.13

Methylene Chloride ' ug/m3 1.7 J 01/18/08 WSD 0.12

4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.14
- Propene . ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 013

Styrene ug/mé ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.15

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ~ug/m3 0.24 01/18/08 WSD 0.24

Tetrachloroethylene ug/m3 - 057 J 01/18/08 WSD 0.24

Tetrahydrofuran ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.1

Toluene ug/m3 1.1 ~01/18/08 WSD 0.14

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND ' 01/18/08  WSD. 0.52

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/m3 1.4 ~01/18/08. ' WSD 0.19

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/m3 ND . 011 8/08 WSD 0.19

Trichioroethylene - ug/m3 ND  01/18/08  WSD 0.19

Trichlorofluoromethane ' ug/m3 0.94 01/18/08 WSD 0.20
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD . 0.54

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 18 T 01/18/08 WSD 0.18

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ' " 0.83 J 01/18/08 WSD 0.18

Vinyl Acetate ug/m3 16 J 01/18/08 "WSD 0.13

Vinyl Chioride ug/m3 'ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.10

m/p-Xylene ug/m3 12 J 01/18/08 WSD 0.31

o-Xylene _ ' ug/m3 0.24 01/18/08 WSD 0.16

RL = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = a client spepiﬁed (ecommended or

ND = Not Detected o abovethe Reporing Lini reguiloyfve o comparson il IS Ot [
NM = Not Measured ) .

* = See end of report for comments and notes applying to this sample . ‘RK’ ‘

s
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| | ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

ERIC SANDIN

MACTEC, INC. - ME ' 1/22/2008

511 CONGRESS STREET . : Page 21 of 25
'PORTLAND; ME 04101 Purchase Order No.: 200800897 Project Number: 3612072072.02
Project Location: NORBURY RESIDENCE-2146 RT. 145 ' LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-12798

Date Received: 1/11/2008 7 02 Job Number: 3612072072.02
Field Sample #: 420007-VOBA02 =~ &/ 277 07 - _’3/4 290

Analytical Method:
EPA TO-15

SAMPLES ARE TAKEN IN SUMMA CANISTERS AND ANAL.YZED BY GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH MASS -
SPECTROMETRY DETECTION. (GC/MS)

/

NM = Not Measured

RL = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or Ez{;
_ . L regulatory level for comparison with data to
ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit determine PASS (P) or FAIL (F) condition of results. pp-tc-? ¥

* = See ehd of report for comments and notes applying to this sample



|ll) con-test:

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

ERIC SANDIN v
MACTEC, INC. - ME ) : : : 1/22/2008
511 CONGRESS STREET : Page 22 of 25
PORTLAND, ME 04101 ‘ Purchase Order No.: 200800897 Project Number: 3612072072.02
Project Location: NORBURY RESIDENCE-2146 RT. 145 o LIMS-BAT #  LIMT-12798
:::;Z:::;d#: lgc:éig?\?gBAozDup /_’ ‘1"2 g30 7 - 5/+0 d ?92 2 ) Job Number: ~ 3612072072.02
Sample ID : . 08B01545 : Sampled : 1/10/2008
_ A BASEMENT
Sample Matrix: AR - Sample Medium : SUMMA
Units’ Results Date Analyst  RL SPEC Limit P/F
Analyzed Lo Hi
Acetone v ug/m3 43 3 01/18/08 WsD = 0.09
Benzene " ug/m3 0.40 01/18/08 WSD 0.12
Benzyl Chioride ug/m3 . ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.19
Bromodichloromethane ' ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD - 0.24
Bromoform : ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.36
Bromomethane “ug/m3 ND. 01/18/08 . WSD 0.28
1,3-Butadiene - - ug/m3 ND ' 01/18/08 WSD 0.16
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/m3 043 J '_ 01/18/08 WSD 0.17
Carbon Disulfide ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.22
Carbon Tetrachloride “ug/m3 0.31 01/18/08 WSD '0.22
. Chlorobenzene ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.17
Chlorodibromomethane ug/m3 ‘ ND ' 01/18/08. WSD 0.31
Chiloroethane ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.10
Chloroform ' ug/m3 ' ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.17
Chloromethane . ug/m3 0.78 61/1 8/08 WSD 0.07
Cyclohexane . ug/m3 NDWY 01/18/08 WSD ~ 0.12
1,2-Dibromoethane ug/m3 . ~ ND 01/18/08 - WSD 027
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ©ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.21
1 ,3-Dichiorobenzene ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.21
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.21
Dichlorodifluoromethane ' ug/m3 - 1.9 01/18/08 WSD 0.18
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m3 ) ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.14
1,2-Dichloroethane o - ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.14
1,>1-Dichlproethylene ug/m3 ND . 01/18/08 WSD 0.28
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.14
t-1,2-Dichloroethylene ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.28
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 -WSD 0.17
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene A ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WsSD . 0.16
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ~ ug/m3 . ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.16
1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane (114) ug/m3 ND ' 01/18/08 WSD 0.49
RL = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or

_ . . regulatory level for comparison with data to
ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit determine PASS (P) or FAIL (F) condition of results.

NM = Not Measured 1

0
Vo"s/:/\\ /

* = See end of report for comments and notes applying to this sample
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7 T ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332
ERIC SANDIN '

MACTEC, INC. - ME o 1/22/2008
. 511 CONGRESS STREET : Page 23 of 25
PORTLAND, ME 04101 Purchase Order No.: 200800897 Project Number: 3612072072.02
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BASEMENT
Sample Matrix: ~ AIR . Sample Medium : SUMMA
Units Results Date ~Analyst RL SPEC Limit P/ F
‘ Analyzed : Lo Hi

Ethanol i ug/m3 10 F 01/18/08 WSD 0.07
Ethyl Acetate ug/im3 | ND - 01/18/08 WSD 0.26

" Ethylbenzene ug/m3 0.24 01/18/08 WSD 0.16

4-Ethyi Toluene ' . ug/m3 ND W3 01/18/08 WSD 0.18
n-Heptahe : . ug/m3 ~ND s 01/18/08 WSD 0.14

‘Hexachlorobutadiene ug/m3 . ND < 01/18/08 WSD 0.75

‘Hexane ’ ug/m3 4 052 J 01/18/08 WSD 0.13

2-Hexanone ug/m3 ND W} 01/18/08 WSD" 0.14
Isopropanol ug/m3 0.43 01/18/08 WéD 0.09
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ~ug/m3 ~ ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.13
Methylene Chioride ug/m3 0.88 01/18/08 WSD - 0.12

4-.Methy|—2-Pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 ND . 01/18/08 WSD 0.14
Propene ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.13
Styrene . ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.15
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.24

Tetrachloroethylene ug/m3 ND W] 011808 WSD 024

Tetrahydrofuran . ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.11

Toluene ug/m3 1.1 01/18/08 WSD 0.14
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene © ug/m3 ND 011808 WSD 052
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ) v ug/m3 1.3 01/18/08 WSD 0.19
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ) . ug/m3 'ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.19

Trichloroethylene ug/m3 ND 01/18/08 WSD - 019
Trichlorofluoromethane ' ug'/m3 0.94 - 01/18/08 WSD 0.20
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane ug/m3 ND X S 01/18/08 WSD .- 0.54
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 0217 01/18/08 WSD 0.18
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND T 01/18/08 WSD 0.18
Vinyl Acetate ug/m3 0253  01/18/08 WSD ’ 0.13
Vinyl Chloride : ug/m3. ND 01/18/08 WSD 0.10
m/p-Xylene ug/m3 067 J 01/18/08 WSD 0.31
o-Xylene ug/m3 0.21 01/18/08 WSD  0.16
RL = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = ; client specified recommended or

_ . . regulatory level for comparison with data to
ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit determine PASS (P) or FAIL (F) condition of results. {

NM = Not Measured

o?{'

* = See end of report for comments and notes applying to this sample

WKS AN ’



1) con-test’

|'| 7 ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street ° East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ° FAX 413/525-6405 ° TEL. 413/525-2332

ERIC SANDIN v
MACTEC, INC. - ME ' 1/22/2008

511 CONGRESS STREET ' Page 24 of 25
PORTLAND, ME 04101 Purchase Order No.: 200800897 Project Number: 3612072072.02
Project Location: NORBURY RESIDENCE-2146 RT. 145 ) LIMS-BAT#  LIMT-12798
Date Received:  1/11/2008 Job Number:  3612072072.02

Field Sample #: 420007-VOBAO2DUP - ‘—/—Z 6647 - 14 0(}7&2 Df

Analytical Method:
EPA TO-15

SAMPLES ARE TAKEN IN SUMMA CANISTERS AND ANALYZED BY GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH MASS
SPECTROMETRY DETECTION. (GC/MS)

RL = Reporting Limit SPEC LIMIT = a client specified recommended or ) 0
_ . - " regulatory level for comparison with data to ' ’
ND = Not Detected at or above the Reporting Limit determine PASS (P) or FAIL (F) condition of results. \V

NM = Not Measured . ' ‘ 01,

= See end of report for comments and notes applying to this sample
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